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" the committee will be in his hands I!Y the end of April. May I know why there is delay in submitting the report? .

Bhri Jagjlvan Ram: As I have said, they are in the process of drafting their report and it is expected that during the course of this month it will be submitted.

Bhri Knmaran: My other question bas not been answered: whether the development programme will be held up . because of the delay in the committee submitting their report.

Bhri Jagjiwan Ram: The development programme cannot be considered unless we know what are the technical improvements that we will have to apply in the manufacture of Ilew improved equipment.

8hri Maheswar Naik: May I know whether the hon. Minister is satisfied with the performance and efficiency (If the telephone equipment manufactured in the Indian Telephone Industries Bangalore?

Mr. Speaker: He is asking for an opinion.

Shri Jagjiwan Ram: That is a matter of opinion.

Konkan Coast Line Service by B.S.N. Co. Ltd.

+ r Shri Dighe:
.398 J Shri Nath Pal:

• ) Shri Kajrolkar:
L Shrl V. B. Gandhi:

Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that the Bombay Steam Navigation Co. Ltd., has declared that it would close its Konkan coast line service after the monsoons if Government does not permit an increase in the passenger fare and grant its other demands;

(b) what are th~ demands of the Company;

(c) whether Government have taken any decision in respect of these demands; and

(d) how Government propose to avoid the probable closure of the Steamer Service?

The Minister of Shipping in the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): A statement indicating the position in respect of (a) to (d) is laid on the table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

(a) to (d). The Company has demanded that-

(1) the recommendations of the Konkan Coastal Shipping services Committee viz. an immediate increase in passenger fares by 8%, an interest-free loan from the Central Government for purchase crf 3 new ships, an annual subsidy of Rs. 1.89 lakhs from the Govt. of Maharashtra and a further increase

• of 7% in fares when the new ships are put into service should be accepted; and

(2) till the new ships are commissioned, the Government should reimburse to the Company the extra cost of repairs Of the ships over and above the sum of Rs. 9.5 l(lkhs per annum estimated by the Committee.

However, with the recent merger of Goa with Indian territory and the consequent resumption of the steamer

. serVice to Goa, a new factor has been introduced which necessitates a review of the recommendations of the Konkan Coastal Shipping Services Committee for increase in fares and subsidy to the Company, since one of the important reasons given by the Company for its losses was the suspenSion of the service to Goa in 1955.
Meanwhile the company has informed Government that unless its demands are Immediately met, the steamer
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Hl'Vice would be discontinued w.e.f.
1-6-62. Normally, this service remains 8USpended during the monsoon period from June to August in any case and II resumed only from September.

The entire position is being examined in consultation with the Govt. of llaharashtra and it is hoped that a Clecision will be taken soon.

Shri Dighe: May I know whether the popular demand for actual reduction in passenger fares will be taken mto consideration?

'Shri Raj Bahadur: As a matter of fact, the company which is running this line is insisting on an increase.
A committee of enquiry was appointed. We have not been able to take
• decision thereon in regard to the proposed increase because we are taking in to account the various factors involved. I do not think we can decrease the fares.

Shri :ooIath Pai: This company is in the habit of holding a threat to close down this line very often. In view ot lhlS experience and in view of the fact that nearly 800.000 to I million people on the coast of Maharashtra depend on and use this line which is a vital factor in the industrial life of Bombay, may I know what steps Government propose to take including perhaps the invoking of the Essential Services Act to ensure the I'Unning of this line?

Shri Raj Bahadur: It is true that there is a big demand. It is also true that the company has got a genuine case so far as the cost of operation~

is concerned. Its fleet is old. Therefore, we appointed an officer 'of the rank and status of Shri P. S. Ran who went into the whole question.
He has made certain recommenda#
tiono. We have been trying to take action on them in consultation with the Government of Bombay. ,

Shrl Nath Pai: May I know whether the Government will agree or is contemplating to concede the company's demand to increase the fares even before the new ships are acquired in view particularly of the fact-this is important; I am completing-

• that what is euphemistically called ships of the company are nothina:
but floating cages?

lZ hrs.

Shrl Raj Bahadur: So far as the recommendations are concerned, the hon. Member might note that .an increase of 8 per cent in passenger fares was proposed even before the ships were acquired, and an additional 7 per cent increase after the new ships are acquired. That was the recommendation. But an important factor, namely the liberation of Goa has taken place. One of the reasons why this inquiry committee was appointed was that this company complained that because ot the stoppage of the services to Goa, it~

operations had become a losing proposition. Hence, on account of this new factor having arisen, the matter is being reviewed.

Shri Kajrolkar: In case ~!l agreement is not arrived at lM!fween the company and Government, do Government propose to start the shipping operations through their own shipping corporation or pel1lT1it other companies to operate the service?

Shri Raj Bahadur: We have received an alternative offer from another company about this matter. That will also be taken into account. But let me assure the House that we shall see to it that the services which are necessary are maintained somehow or other, either through private company or, if need be, we may have to ask the Government shipping corporation to look into this matter and to see whether they can shoulder this responsibility, and it so, how far.

Shri Sham Lal Saraf: In view of the approaching monsoon season, ant Government prepared to give any assurance that this service will not break down?

Shri Raj Bahadur: The service will always close down during the rainy seaS9n, from June to August. And it starts again from about the 31st August or so. We shall try to see that it is resumed in time.

Shri Nath Pai: Is there any truth in the impression which is gaining ground and 'cunency, and which is being expressed in a large section of the Marathi press that the company has renewed its threat to suspend the lines beeauRc when it threatened in December last to suspend the lines, an assurance was held out to them that their demHnd for increasing the fare would be considerpd after the elections?

Shri Raj Bahadur: There is no question of elections in this Over and ovc'r again, t.his insinuation has been made But I would like \0 repudiate it. The point is. as has bel'n pointed out by the hon. Member who sits behind me, that we have got to take into account the difficulties of thr travelling public aR well. They wan!
that thc fare should be decreased, while the company wantR that it should be increased, and, therefore. we are trying to strike a balance somewhere.

Short Notice Question and Answer

Rail-Bus COllision near Dhanbad

+ r Shri P. R. Chakrlly"rtl:
S.N.Q. 3. ~ Shri Raghunath Singh:

L Sbri P. C. Borooa:

Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) what are the latest reports relating to the number of casualties resulting from the bus-train colli-
lion near Dhanbad level crossing;

(b) what arrangements have been made to hold an enquiry into the Incident and: 'the steps Government propose to take in this connection;

(c) whether any rolief has been granted to the victims of the accident;

(d) if so, in what form and to what extent;

(e) when do Government propose to place before the House findings of the Enquiry Committee; .

(£) whether Government had received earlier representations from the people of Dhanbad with regard to the difficulties expcripnced by them and suggesting the adoption of some improved methods in guarding against such mishaps; and

(g) if so, whether Government have taken any decision with n·gard to the same?

The Deputy Minister ill the Ministry or R:li1way~ (8hl'i 8hahnawaz Khan): (a) Out of 46 persons im'olved in the accident J 8 have died. 20 sustained grievous injuries :met 8 minor. Threr· of the 2R injurcd persons ldt ! hc' hnspital on risk bond at their own reqlU'st anel s,',vpn per-RonR hav" been discharged hy the hospital. The remaining IG p."rsons are st ill und('rgoing trentonf'nt in the hospital.

(j,) A Senior OffiCCl'S' Joint Enquiry haR bf'en in progres since 2·~·-4-62.

Siutable action will be taken according to the conclusions and rf'comml'ndations of the Enquiry Committ"p.

(c) Yes, Sir.

(d) Rs. 2,430 have been paid in cash as ex-gratia to the next 'of kin of two of the dead persons and all seriously injured persons of limit.!d means. Free medical aid is also being given to all the injured rersons.

(e) There is no such proposal so lar.

(f) No

(g) Does not arise. However thP. work to construct an over-bridge at the level crossing has already bP.eD Included in the works programme fol'
19112-63.

